Industries Sdn. Bhd. for the acquisition of an industrial property held under HS(D) 120719 
PT 96588, Bandar Sungai Petani, Daerah Kuala Muda, Kedah, measuring approximately 
12,140.6 square meters, for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Twenty Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand (RM20,900,000.00) only (“Acquisition”). 

The Acquisition was completed on 14 March 2025. 

3. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION  

As at LPD, JHM Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims and/or arbitration either 
as plaintiff or defendant, which may have a material effect on the financial position or business

[...]

Industries Sdn. Bhd. for the acquisition of an industrial property held under HS(D) 120719 
PT 96588, Bandar Sungai Petani, Daerah Kuala Muda, Kedah, measuring approximately 
12,140.6 square meters, for a total cash consideration of Ringgit Malaysia Twenty Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand (RM20,900,000.00) only (“Acquisition”). 

The Acquisition was completed on 14 March 2025. 

3. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS AND ARBITRATION  

As at LPD, JHM Group is not engaged in any material litigation, claims and/or arbitration either 
as plaintiff or defendant, which may have a material effect on the financial position or business